OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of ) PCH-2004-16
)
OCEANIC COMPANIES, INC., ) HEARINGS OFFICER’S FINDINGS OF
) FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Petitioner, } DECISION GRANTING RESPONDENT'S
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;
Vs, ) APPENDICES “A” and “B”
)
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & FISCAL )
SERVICES, CITY AND COUNTY OF }
HONOLULL, )
)
Respondent. )
)
HEARINGS OFFICER’S FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCILUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION GRANTING
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
I INTRODUCTION

On October 29, 2004, Occanic Companies, Inc. (“Petitioner™) filed its request for
administrative hearing to contest the Department of Budget and Fiscal Services, City and County
of Honoluhla's {“Respondent™) decision to deny Petitioner’s protest.  The matter was set for
hearing and the Notice of Hearing and Preheaning Conference was duly served on the parties.

At the pre-hearing conference held on November 8, 2004, the parties agreed that they
would file cross motions for summary judgment on or before December 10, 2004, and that oral
arguments on the motions would be heard on December 17, 2004. The parties also agreed that
the hearing would convene on November 18, 2004 for the sole purpose of taking care of malters
relating to the subpoena duces tecum issued to Otis on November 8, 2004,

On November 18, 2004, the hearmny was convened by the undersigned Hearings Ofticer.

Petitioner was represented by Jessica M. Horiuchi, Esq. and Respondent was represented by



Gordon D). Nelson, Esq. Keith Muraoka, Senior New Equipment Manager for Otis appeared on
behalf of Otis, and pursuant to the subpoena duces tecum, produced a facsimile of a cost estimate
which was given to the parties.

On December 10, 2004, Petitioner and Respondent filed their Motions for Summary
Judgment. On December 15, 2004 the parties filed their memoranda in opposition to the
respective motions. A hearing on the motions was held on December 17, 2004, Tim Sinn was
present on behalf of Petitioner and Petitioner was represented by Terry E. Thomason, Esq. and
Jessica M. Horiuchi, Esq. Respondent was represented by Amy R. Kondo, Esq. and Gordon D.
Nelson, Esq. At the request of the Hearings Officer, the parties agreed to subnut this matter for
final disposition based upon the matters presented in their respective motions if the Hearings
Officer finds that there are material issues of fact which would preclude granting either party’s
Motion for Summary Judgment.

Having reviewed and considered the evidence and arguments presented, together with the
entire record of this proceeding, the Hearings Officer hereby renders the following findings of

fact, conclusions of law and decision granting Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

I1. FINDINGS OF FACT

i On August 2, 2004, Respondent issued a Notice to Contractors, soliciting bid

proposals to construct the Milifani Community Transit Center, (the “Project™) Job No. DTS-
2003-TC-03 {the “[FB”). Bid opening was to take place on August 19, 2004 at 2:00 p.m.

2. Bid opening took place as scheduled and T. lida Contracting, Ltd. (“lida™) was
the lowest bidder at $4,198,000.00 and Petitioner was the second lowest bidder at $4,206,286.00.

3 Iida does not have a C-16 elevator contractor’s license, but [ida’s bid did not Hst a
C-16 elevator subcontractor for the elevator work that was required to be performed.

4. By a letter dated August 23, 2004, Petitioner filed a protest, stating that lida’s bid
was non-responsive because it failed to list a specialty subcontractor for the elevator work.

5. lida responded to the concemns raised by Petitioner’s protest in a letter dated
September 2, 2004 to Respondent. This letter states in part:

It awarded the contract, we intend to purchase an elevator as a
purchase order for matenals and to subcontract the installation work
on stte to Otis Elevator Company (License #C-1406); 793 S. Hotel
Street, Honolulu, HI 96813 for $19,007.00. It is our understanding
that the State of Hawail and the City & County of Honolulu aliow
addition of subcontractors to the contract so long as the subcontract
amount is of a minor amount compared to the total contract.

S



With that letter, Iida also submitted a copy of a Labor Only Proposal from Otis, which was faxed
to [ida on August 19, 2004 at 10:43 a.m. The cost of the elevator or the cost to ship the elevator
to Hawaii was not included in Otis’ proposal to lida. A copy of this proposal s attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix “A”,

6. By a letter dated October 19, 2004 and postmarked October 26, 2004,
Respondent denied Petitioner’s protest. Respondent informed Petitioney that pursuant to Hawaii
Revised Statutes (“HRS”) § 103D-302, Respondent intended to waive lida’s fatlure to lista C-16
elevator subcontractor “on the basis that the value of the work 1s less than one percent (1%) of
the proposed contract amount. We have determined that the waiver is 1n the best interest of the
City and is permitted[.]”

7. On October 29, 2004, Petitioner filed a request for hearing with the Office of
Admanistrative Hearings, Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. Petitioner argued
that HRS § 103D-302 required that Respendent include the cost of labor and materials when
determining the “value of the work™ and that if this is done, the value of the work would exceed
one percent, and lida’s bid would be rejected as non-responsive.

g. lida also received a Bid for Complete Elevator Material Only from Otis on
August 19, 2004 at 8:26 am. The cost of the elevafor was $21,202.00. The quoted price
excludes all freight cost for shipping and trucking the elevator from the factory, This bid states
in part:

The shipping shall be paid directly form (sic) the general contractor to

the shipping company of their choice. They will have to make all

necessary arvangements to get the equipment either delivered to the

selected shipping company or have that company pick up the

equipment from the Otis factory.
This is Otis’ standard commercial arrangement for purchases of elevator equipment. A copy of
this bid is attached hereto and mcorporated herein by reference as Appendix “B”.

9. The estimated cost of shipping the elevator to Hawaii is $4,000.00.

10, The IFB required contractors to pay all employees the minimum basic wage rate
in conformance with applicable tederal and state laws.

i1 The labor only proposal lida received from Otis states in part: “Our bid does not
meet HUD prevailing wage rates or Davis Bacon rates.” According to Keith Muraoka of Otss,
this statement was included in error, as it was developed for inclusion in bids at a time when Otis

did not have an approved apprenticeship program that permitted it to utilize apprentice helpers



paid at less than journeymen hourly rates. However, at the time the proposal was submitted to
lida, there was an approved apprenticeship program in place that permitted Otis, in compliance
with the Davis-Bacon Act, to use apprentice helpers paid at less than journeymen hourly rates.

12, Otis will use one journeyman mechanic and one apprentice helper on the Project,
and they will be paid no less than the rates required under the Davis-Bacon Act.

13 Respondent attached a copy of Appendix “A” to its response to Petitioner’s
request for hearing (“Response”), which was filed on November 5, 2004, Although Petitoner
had received the Response at the time of the pre-hearing conference on November 8, 2004, the
issue of labor standards compliance was not raised at the pre-hearing conference, and was first

raised in Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed on December 10, 2004.

Hi. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A motion for summary disposition may be granted as a matter of law where the non-
moving party cannot establish a material factual controversy when the motion is viewed in the
light most favorable to the ron-moving party. Brewer Environmental Industries v. County of
Kauai, PCH 96-9 (November 20, 1996).

Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment is based on the assertion that lida is not a
responsive bidder because: (1) it failed to list a joint contractor or subcontractor with a C-16
¢levator contractor’s license and that Respondent 15 not authorized to waive this defect because
the value of the work to be performed is more than one percent of the total bid amount and (2)
Otis’ cost proposal is contrary to the IFB and the law. Respondent’s Motion for Summary
Judgment is based on its assertion that the requirement that lida list a C-16 specialty contractor
can be watved because the value of the wotk to be performed is less than one percent of the total
bid amount and acceptance of the bid would be in Respondent’s best interest. Hawaii Revised
Statutes § 1031-302(b) provides:

§ 103D-302 Competitive sealed bidding.
(b) An mvitation for bids shall be issued, and shall

include a purchase description and all contractual terms and conditions

applicable to the procurement. [f the invitation for bids is for construction, it

shall specify that all bids include the name of each person or firm to be

engaged by the bidder as a joint contractor or subcontractor in the

performance of the contract and the nature and scope of the work to be

performed by each. Construction bids that do not comply with this
requirement may be accepted if acceptance is in the best interest of the State



and the value of the work to be performed by the joint contractor or

subcontractor is equal to or less than one per cent of the total bid amount.

It is not disputed that Iida was required to lst a C-16 elevator contractor but failed to do
so. It is also not disputed that lida obtained a proposal, prior to bid opening, from Otis, a C-16
elevator contractor, to install the elevator for $19,007.00 (labor only), and that it is less than one
percent of $4,198,000.00. Petitioner contends, however, that the “valuc of the work™ to be
performed by Ots is more than onc percent of the total bid amount because Otis’ proposal for the
cost of the elevator ($21,202.00), and the elevator’s estimated shipping costs ($4,000.00) should
be included in calculating the one percent and that Respondent’s limitation of the “value of the
work™ to only labor costs is an artificial parceling, which was done in order to apply the
e¢xemption contained in HRS § 103D-302(b).

With respect to the argument that the cost of shipping should be included in the “value of
the work” to be performed by Otis, it is clear that lida was to pay that cost directly to the shipping
company of its choice. Accordingly, the Hearings Officer finds that the shipping cost should not
be included in the calculation of the one percent, and concludes that the value of the work to be
performed by Ous (even if the cost of the elevator was included) is less than one percent of the
total bid amount.'

While there is a statutory prohibition against artificial parceling for procurements of less
than $25,000.00, (See, HRS § 103D-305) this section 1s not applicable to the case at bar, and
HRS § 103D-302 does not prohibit {ida from soliciting separate proposals for labor and
materials. Petitioner did not cite any legal authority to support its argument that the concept of
parceling should be extended to competitive sealed bidding procurements or show that hda or
Respondent artificially divided the labor, materials and shipping in order to take advantage of the
wativer provision contained in HRS § 103D-302. Based on these considerations, Petitioner’s
argument is rejected.

Petitioner also argued that Respondent’s demal of Petitioner’s protest was contrary to the
IFB and the applicable law because the documents lida provided Respondent after Petitioner’s
protest put Respondent on notice that the labor rates Otis would pay its workers were in violation

of the IFB, and that this precluded Respondent from waiving defects in lida’s bid. Respondent

' One percent of the total bid amount is $41,980.00. The cost of labor and materials (the elevator) is
$40,209.00.



argued that Petitioner’s attempt to raise this issue is invalid because Petitioner did not file a
protest on this issue.?

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 103D-701 required Petitioner to submit a written protest to the
chief procurement officer or a designee, within five working days after Petitioner knew or should
have known of the facts giving rise to the protest, and HRS § 103D-709 provides that parties
aggricved by a determination of the chief procurement officer pursuant to HRS § 103D-701 may
request an administrative hearing to review that determination. Because Petitioner did not file a
protest on the issue of Otis’ labor costs on or before November 15, 2004, five working days after
the pre-hearing conference on November §, 2004,° the Hearings Officer concludes that Petitioner
is precluded from raising the issue of Otis’ labor costs in this proceeding.

Petitioner did not dispute that the acceptance of lida’s bnd, if in compliance with HRS §

103D-302, would be in Respondent’s best interest.

v, DECISION
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Hearings Officer
denies Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment and grants Respondent’s Motion for

Summary Judgment. Accordingly, Respondent’s denial of Petitioner’s protest is affirmed.
DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, DEC 23 2004

SHERYL LEK A. NAGATA
Administrative Hearings Officer

Department of Commerce
and Consumer Affairs

* Petitioner’s argument that this is not a “protestable issue” is rejected.

3 Although the Response was filed on November 5, 2004, it is unclear from the certificate of service whether the
document was hand-delivered or mailed to Petitioner. However, it was established at the pre-hearing
conference that Petitioner had received the Response,



. % _ RAUG, 19 2004 10:43AM OTIS

-idﬁé'EIava‘tor'Gumpany |
NqMAnmnnnAru T L e -
793 South rlotel Jueet - A Utl$ i
‘ mctutu Hi 96313 . . ‘ . e ._‘AUJ'_A_BM_! Jeclinaiagiey Company |

Mz, Hank lidw

T. Jida Contrseting, Lid. o
45-558 C Kamehamchs Highway . : L :
L , &

) v . N - N ST e - W B

v

Kagcohe, Hawaii 95744

Reference: -

. Dear M. lids: ‘

C We will i’mmsb labor 1o ms:ail Ore {I) hoicl:as hydrauhc plsseaget tievator for the above pm;ect az uovued b_v
© Pages 14220-1 . thwough 14220.16 of ‘the Architoct's “specifications daied Novernber 2002 as a3 showyt on -the
Architest’s Drawing Nog. A5.0, AS.7, & Al.] dated Novembey 18; 2002 with sny clarifications poted below and in
pccordence with owr siandard lepms & conditions for the suun of: NINETEI:N ‘I'HOWAND SEVEN AND NOI.I 08

Mxldw Commmy Transit Cenler- m:}m, Hﬁwau

Labor Only Prupnsal To Tnsaall One (1) 2 Stap Hydrali Paisenger memor

DDLLARB, INCL!JBI“NG STATE OF HAWAD TAX s 19,087.03}.

'l"lns proposal { is sobmitied with lh: undcr:lmdmg ilun any mntrm:l nmmmg the:efmm will be .nbjmt 10 review “g o
raytual acccpianee of all terms- and conditions contained theyein. It is conditioned on neither prrty being: '

- other for amy loss, damsge or delny doc fo sny cyuse heyond your-or-oog Teasopable cmn-q), wﬂvﬂm Baig mb?nlted _
to scts of goverament, shikes, Jockouts, fire, sxplosion, theft, floods, rips, vl :eumm]on, var; inalicibus inisthier,

or sctof ‘God: Under no conditions, shali either party be lizble for spegial, indirect, or
cnmcr, 1att, mc‘!ﬂd&na neghgme mmply or otimwc, no!w:nmmdmg any i:sdmity pravmna © m comiuy

L - -The above qloumon is blmi on n}i work being pcrﬁ:m::d dunn; ml* :c;uhr wurkmg hm.n lﬂd on the _mb me
- . condifions.oulinéd in the section, "Preparatory Work By Others™ preyuiling at the boginsing wyd during: hmliaum
' o{' ﬂ!c clnmor e;pn{mui The section “Prepnutnry Work hy Dthzu" bemm on Pmﬂ ﬁve (5)0{1]:1- prﬁpcn!

- tﬁ ndd.tlwn 0 the sbove the J‘niiowing cluﬁmapplr . '
1 mﬂqlmmrmyreqmnahmmymththefnlmm d:mmm t'-S"vmlexsf-Q* ﬁmm R

2

© @

back, &pit 4-0* decp wid n minimoumn 12-4* ovechead. |
The equipmiént requites 2:mashine romn 5'-57 wid:x?'-ﬂ" ﬁbut $c bwkmdnmnsm 7'-6-

overhead cleaance. The door is 1o have 8 30" clear opening, -
The timely fumishing of'a éompieed- boumy {weu my) fur nnmz:msp;cd uba, iq:pumh &"
1-cliaracieristics.

power ' wilh permipent o
Please nllow 2-3 weeks insiallation after'the :Icmsbm, muhmrmmdaphupamis .

P

made nwlzhqur our. mmmptad use .
If hoistway and, fivichine room is noy ready for ug 1o wman the clcvnwr on-ite

approximiately 25'x 25" (per elevator) adjacent 10'the hoistway et bonom landing is :sqﬁud -IF-

Otia is 1o re-locar the elevator uqmpmcm. 2 $2,500:00 sharge wil) Bz axdcssed for any double

maihzw mu:mpmmm of clemar mntenzi mqm:ed by ﬂu: genmi cmmfmn nr ngcn:_

- therenf
© I offesite sEage :snccesarymd Otu is ncqumd ro::—lom ar’hamlk equwm!. chnrgn will
brassesséd a1 a churge of $2,500.00-foF double handliog and ﬁm;mﬂmnmfﬂymp .t

The werk shall be perfonmad fir the agreed price plos aary applicable siste pse udlauatu %
Our bid do:anmmmaw:ﬁiu wage mytes or Davis Bacon vates, -

. A wenty-five (25) perceat dawmmm mquued upon issuance of 8 subcontracs M letter of

ens of the- contract price is dve upos delivery of elevaitr materials 1o job

" innnt, Ninety (90) perse
sitz. Fimal payrnzm ﬁuil be due m 130) days aﬂnﬁml ;me of the elevator installation.

" HYDPROPL $AM

AR

APPENDIX “A”

lldlmngelm-

Linble ta the )



- .
i . - E
-~ : N - . . .

61&;&@06@@}:: Eggc-z- R

% - AUG;18 2004 10:43ANM 0OTIS, : ~ ;

T | Price mciudas naming other pariies op 5% Dwam and Conumnr s Protective Lubduy Insurance
: . Poliéy jn lirw of naming other pubes a8 additional xnsur:ds. We o abt mrvc uur, or our msuter 5,

rights of mbrogum.
Price based on one miobilization to tha jobsmz. Addmuml mobtlmnon w:ll be billed to m at our

normal billing rales. - -
12. Price based on the use of your r:ash romoval fncilanu " thc 3oima-. at vo codt 1o Otis. L
"13.  Price is based on one (1) State witnessed safety tést which includes the fina] tisting of the .
elevamit(s) which alx include the nurnover of the units{s) to the General Contrctor. All lddmgnal
re-tests of veturn and assist visits 10 the jobsite aftey we Jeave due to incomplcte or additiona} sub-
contractor-work required 1o bave clevator(s) cenified snd operatitin :pqul by the Sme of :

. Hawai, wﬂlbcb:tkdmyonumexm !:mnowmm!d bilfing rates,
- We will require the equipent-io have & delivery sccess Tor zhc cqmpm:m o the buddmg ] clase

1o the elevator hoistway as possible.

15. We shall stage the insiallation. -process at the’ ground ﬁom‘ frmunnh: elevator hoistway. Sufficient _

"7 measures mast be laken by the General Copractor i0 secure or cordon-off the inmediste area
sarrounding the clevator boistway (shafi) from the gesesal public for safety reasons.

" 16. A nomp pump pit shall be required within the clcvnmrﬁumway pit sres. This sump pump must be
locatéd center and sdfacent 10 the r¢ur wall, This iump pump pitsnd sunp pump shall be provided

" by others. Iaball also requitt eitlier 2 flisid vontainment or oi} scparator system thal mustbe” .

incorporaled with this summp pump. This contatunent or.separator system shall be ;mmded by -

others ns weil.
A boist. beam (hy others) is required at the lop. afmc clevaior hoistway and shall be sbovethe

i YA
miinimum ¢lear oyerhead at’ 12%4" mqummem, mﬂz 2 mumm spuce between the tup o! beam

1o the shafis ceiling.
All patching, painting, gmmmc. érc. at nil leveh shail be dom; by others, not {)m

18. .

19. Finish flooring matetial for the élcvator shal) be provided aed insislied by others, not by Onis.

‘ . If all General Conractor or sub-comtractor related work for (e slevior instullation is nat -
corapletéd or if cither iempomry zud (or) prrinanent power in unevailable and we most leave the
projeci beceuse we cannct continue or complete the installation of the dwau:r, 3 fe-mob;}mhm
cost of 32,500.00/ exck reshobilization mli be chugod o the Gmm! Cunmwto; ar our m;nmj

_ billingrates.
21 A pre-action pane) for smoke detection is requtired and this panel c:nmthe locaied within the
. elsvator machine room per National and Stz code requirements, Naunnumm, ‘+ Wooke sensor
is required withiyy fhe elevator machine room. Special Emrgency Smwe opemucn ermuman 5
Sermeshnbupmoflbedcnm&m .
22, Our instaliation cost does not include labor for 3 remote machine room r.cndmnn. ifthere is »
-change to the maching room lncanuu. there will be an increase in lﬁmf cost necesaaty to install
hydrudic ofl phimbing and pec:uary wiring between the elevator kummy sad machine room.

- l.i'-.

14,

Tlus qunwmn is valid for sixty (60) days, and is pmdicat:d upon cnmplmm efwatt -prior to })ecmbet 3t 2001 .
-contingem nnnnn!y mceipt of contract and aﬁmuk . )

Wwe -pprecme lhc oppmunzzy o suhmst this quoiatum ;nd !aok forward ;o woﬂung w:th you,

HYDPROPL DOC



OCT 16 2004 3:14PM  7.IIDA RECE"’TACKNOWLED(:E:U
AUG 19 2004 BizeAM  O' . !
t' S | | Date" H ‘f ‘0‘1‘4 e

Otls Elevator Company

. North American Ares . ) o
: ., 793 South Hote) Sreet ‘ 0“3
Honoluu, 1 8681} : ¥ AUntea Tachnologias compmy

Augast 15, 2004

Mr. Hank lida

T, ida Conwscting, Ltd.

45-558 C Xamchamehs Highvay
Kaneohe, Hawnaii 96744

Raferssce: Ms.hlua Comownity Transit Center
Bid For Cornplote Blevator Material Only- One (1) 2-510p Holeless Iiydrlhc Passcoger Elemm'

Desy Mr lida:

As requestad, we shall farnish the elevaror mmnnl complete for. One (1) baleles hydraulic 2-stop m
clevator ONLY, for the above prujext as covered by Pages 14220-1 theough 14220-16 of the Architecrs
specificavions dated November 2002 and as shown ca the Architosts Drawing Nob. AS.0D, AS.1, & A3.1 with any
cimifications moted below and in acoocdanse with alr standard terms & conditions for the yum of ‘T'WENTY ONE
TRADUSAND ‘I‘WG HUNDRED TWO AND Nomn DOLLAIIS. ENCLUNNG STATE OI? BAWA!I 'rax

This proposa! {3 submiitied with the undergianding that mymnumm will be subject 1o review and
moununl accepiance of &l terms and condilions contnined therein. It is conditioned on neither party being lisble 1o the
other far any 1o3s, demage or delny due 10 any canse beyond your or our ressonsble coxtrol, incinding but not imited
1v acta of government, srikes, lockoyts, bre, explosien, thefl, foods, riot, civil commcton, war, malicions miachial
or act of God. Under so conditions, siuli sither party be lisble for specinl, indirect, or consequential darmages in
conkvact, tovt, inciuding neghgence, wiranty or ptherwise, notwithylanding sny mdmnlly pmvuim o the coamary.

The nbove quotation is based po sil work being performed duning Gur regular working hours and on the ;ob site
conditions outlined in the section, “Preparatary Work By Others™ prevailing 21 the beginning and during installation
of the elevaior equipment. The sectien “Preparatory Wark by Others™ begins on page Gve (3) of this proposal.

In addlition o the above the following clarifications q}piy‘
1. The squipment described bere requires o hnmwy with the folhvm; dimenrions: '-6" wide x 5%

5" front to back, & gt A0 dedp and 8 winisem 12-47 overhead

8 The equipment requices & mschine room 5-9* wide x 7'4* front #o back and 2 minimaxs 76"
overhead tlesrance. The door is w kave 4 30" clesr opening,

3. Our bid ia based on mandicturing lead-time of 16 - 18 weeks afior sppravals, Pleasc allow 34
weeks shipping. NOTE: THE SHIPPING SHALL BE PALD DIRECTLY FORM THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR 10 THE SHIPPING COMPANY OF THRIR CHOICE.
THEY WILL HAYE TO MAKE ALL NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS TO GRT THE
EQUIPMENT EITHER DELIVERED TO THE SELECTED SHIPPING COMPANY OR
HAVE TEAT COMPANY PICK UP THE EQUIPMENT FROM THE OTIS FACTORY.

] Our bid is based on Oris* nundard pre-engineered modet cab design; plastie Isetnaie (Wilsonarr)

& povaler paint selections 10 be made from Otis” piandard selection chat,

6. Our hoistwry ertrances do pef requint you 1o fursish Sisc! sagies 1o sypport each hoistway. jobby
sill. Otis uses am enmance arangernent climminsting the aced for 1his angle and the sasovinted
materis} and labor costs. Qur i elso do not require grouting under fhe sill, but mony require
gronting between the face of e il and the fimished floor {growiag by others).

7. The elevator equipment shall be sold for the sgreed price plus any spplicable siste use and/or sales
1ax. i :

HYDPROPLIAM

APPENDIX “B”
EXHIBIT 8



8cT 16 2004 3:14PM  T.IIDA

AUG 13 2004 B:26AM DT : p.2
Augusr 19, 2004 . OsBlevmorCompany - Paged o
4/" - . ‘l‘heteme!:'lmaqmpwcnisn!ubnuxequu;meﬂzlpncetobedaemdpudmm'mGMV;m
= thisry (30) days after e tlovatnr material order i3 pluced, Thm shall be not resinage pwcumg:

~ foribis materis! in any way.

12, Price includes narping other parties og an Owsers” snd Conumw !‘rotectm: Liahillry Insurance
Paliey in litu of naming ofher pm-tie‘s a1 additions} insureds. We do not waive our, or Our insurer's
rights of subregation,

14, The spe=d for thia elevaor unit we are bidding shall be a1 180 fe«permnuehhmofﬁw

spacificd 125 foot per minuie due to the nddifional clear over hoad requiced ot x car speed of 125

foey per minyte which s 12'-8" high, including ma tcresse in pit depth of 4°-9” doep., The pit fir

this 10O fpru clevator we propuse is 2t 4°-0" as speeified in architecly drawing

15, Finish flooriug mutrrial for the elevator shall be provided sad sealled by others, not by Osis,

15. Varan! resisiznt burtons chall be provided for bath the car openating pancl and the hall batton
fixiuzes. Sndard nMions within the car caanot be mixed with vands! revistant bustons ot the hal)
fixtures,

17. We thall provide our standard on-board diagnostic system with s yoits mnue}hr A hand held
o} or laptop unit will not by provided with this clevator pair,

18, The ADA phione shall be mounted integrafly into the car operating patel coruplying o ADA beight
sinndards. A phane cabinet shall not e provided,

19, A pro-action penel for smaice detretion W reqoired-and this panel eannot be located within the
slevaor mackine room per Natioml and State code reguiremenis. At » mmininsoe, a smoke sensor
it regnired within the elevalor saching room. Specisl Bmergency Scrvice operstion or Pitemian's
Service simil be A part of the elevators feature.

20 We shall provide our special/standard nlu\ sainlecs siee} cydindrical hand rail design in lisy of the
speoified erehitecis asndradl, ,

‘This quotstion is valid far sixty (50) days, and is predicated upon completion of wark peior 1o Deceruber 31, 2005
contingen o Aimely receipt of coatmet sad spprovak.

We appreciaté the opparfonity to eubmit this quotation and look forward to working with you.
(4

OTIs ANY
K
Sr. New Eqapment Manager

HYDPAOLL.DOC



